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El Paso County - 327th District Court

THE STATE OF TEXAS, ex rel.
EL PASO COUNTY ATTORNEY
JO ANNE BERNAL,

Plaintiff,

v. No.
GEORGE WASHINGTON LOUNGE
(IN REM),

ROSINA DEVEAU
Defendants.
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PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THIS COURT:

NOW COMES Plaintiff, the State of Texas, by and through the El Paso County Attomey Jo
Anne Bemal, pursuant to Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code Chapter 101 and Texas Rules of Civil
Procedure 680, and files this Original Application for Temporary Restraining Order, and as grounds
thereof would show the Court as follows:

I
PARTIES

1. Plaintiff, the State of Texas, represented by and through the E! Paso County Attorney’s
Office with its principal office located at 500 E. San Antonio Ave, Room 503, El Paso, Texas, is
duly authorized under Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.002 and section 101 of the Alcoholic
Beverage Code to bring and prosecute this cause of action to enjoin and have abated those
activities declared to be a common or public nuisance and to have the premises which occupy the
real estate known by the street address at 3900 Montana Ave., El Paso, El Paso County, Texas

("Premises") closed and any other such relief to abate the nuisance.



2, Defendant, ROSINA DEVEAU is the owner and operator of the George Washington
Lounge (in rem), a business operating as a bar under Texas Alcoholic Beverage License
BGBG257713. Service of citation may be had upon Defendant, in rem, by serving the principal
place of business at 3900 Montana Ave, E! Paso County, Texas, 79923,

3. ROSINA DEVEAU is the registered owner of the business and is the Texas Alcoholic
Beverage Licensee of permit number BG257713. Plaintiff attempted to determine if Owner had
counsel by calling the Owner at the number registered with TAB Commission. A person claiming
to be Rosina Deveau informed Plaintiff that she is not yet represented by counsel and to serve her at
3900 Montana Ave, El Paso County, Texas, 79923.

1.
DISCOVERY PLAN

4, The plaintiff moves the Court to issue a docket control order under Tex. R. Civ. P. 190.4,
tailored to the circumstances of this specific suit, and sefting the permanent injunction hearing as
soon as practicable after a reasonable time for discovery under level 2.

III.
YENUE & JURISDICTION

5. Venue is proper in El Paso County, Texas because all or part of the acts or omissions
giving rise to Plaintiff’s claims occurred in El Paso County, Texas,
6. Jurisdiction is granted to a county or district court under TAB Code, § 101.10(a).

IV,
SHORT STATEMENT OF THE CASE

7. Plaintiff received an affidavit from a Texas Alcohol and Beverage (TAB) Commission
enforcement agent Emesto Prieto, a credible person. The affidavit, attached as exhibit A,
informs Plaintiff that Defendant, Owner and, in rem, is violating and/or is about to violate a

provision of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code.



8. Upon receipt of such an affidavit, the TAB Code, § 101.10 mandates that the County
Attorney shall begin proceedings in district court to restrain the person from violating the code or
operating under the permit or license. Therefore, Plaintiff brings this Original Application for
Restraining Order pursuant to the TAB Code, §101.10 to temporarily restrain the business
known as “George Washington Lounge” from operating as a business. Plaintiff will file an
Original Petition to permanently enjoin and abate the common and public nuisances under
Chapter 125 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code and Chapter 101 of the TAB Code.!
caused by Defendants.

9. The premises located at 3900 Montana Ave, El Paso County, Texas, in rem is a place
where persons have violated and will likely continue to violate provisions of the Texas Alcoholic
Beverage Code.?

10. The premises located at 3900 Montana Ave., El Paso, E! Paso County, Texas, in rem is a
building or other place where alcoholic beverages are sold, stored, possessed or consumed in
violation of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code or under circumstances contrary to the purposes
of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code.’

11.  The premises located at 3900 Montana Ave., El Paso County, Texas in rem is a place
where persons habitually go for the purpose of narcotics and prostitution crimes, which are
common nuisance activities. Defendants knowingly tolerate the activity and fail to make
reasonable attempts to abate these activities. Parties were arrested offenses listed above.

V.
FACTUAL BACKGROUND

"Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 125.002(a), 125.0015 & 125.064 and Tex. Alc. Bev. Code § 101.70.
? See Texas Alcoholic and Beverage Code, § 101.01

¥ Tex. Alc. Bev. Code § 101.70.

? Tex. Alc. Bev. Code



2. Under cover agents from the TAB Commission have been conducting a long-term

investigation of Defendants.

3. The TAB Code recognizes the following acts as violations of the Code:

a.

d.

e.

14.  Defendant has committed the above listed violations. These violations habitually occur

at, and are likely to continue if the business is not temporarily shut down until a hearing on a

Place or Manner, TAB Code §11.61(b)(7), as interpreted by TAB Code

§35.31(16): a violation of any ordinance of the county or municipality in which

the premises is located.

Failure to Report a Breach, TAB Code §

Sale and Delivery of Drugs by Employee, TAB Code §104.04(9)

Solicitation of an Employee, TAB Code §104.04(4)

Drug-Free Zone Violation, TAB Code §104.04(9)

temporary injunction can be heard.

15.  Listed below are recorded TAB Commission investigations which have occurred at 3900

Montana Ave., El Paso County, Texas.

Citation Date of
Number or warrant Inci Description
ncident
number
794950 08.03.2012 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, less than 1 gram
794962 03.20.2013 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams
794961 03.20.2013 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over | gram, under 4 grams
794964 04.03.2013 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams
862843 04.03.2013 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams
794966 04.25.2013 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams
850342 02.21.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penaity Group 1,




Cocaine, less than 1 gram

850345 04.04.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams

850346 04.04.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams

850348 04.25.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams

850451 05.09.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams

850452 05.25.14 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, less than 1 gram

850453 05.22.14 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, less than 1 gram

850456 06.12.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over i gram, under 4 grams

862833 07.10.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams

862832 07.10.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams

862831 07.10.2014 | Delivery of Controlied Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams

862833 07.10.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams

16.  Affidavits and warrants issued for the crimes observed and committed by law
enforcement are attached as exhibit B.

17. In keeping with Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.002(h), Plaintiffs have considered
the failure of Defendants to promptly notify the appropriate law enforcement agency of the
occurrence of such criminal acts at the Premises and to cooperate with law enforcement
investigations of criminal acts on the Premises.

18.  The frequency of the violations described above is prima facie evidence that the
defendant collectively and knowingly tolerated the criminal acts and TAB Code violations.*

19. “[A] person who maintains a place to which persons habitually go ... and who knowingly

tolerates the activity and furthermore fails to make reasonable attempts to abate the activity

1 Id at subsection (a).



maintains a common nuisance.”

This fact will be developed in Petitioners Original Petition for
Original Petition for Abatement of Common and Public Nuisances, and Application for
Permanent Injunction, which will be filed within seven days of the signing of a Temporary

Restraining Order.

VI
REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

20. Plaintiffs aver that pursuant to Chapter 680 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure,
Plaintiffs are entitled to a Temporary Restraining Order, ordering defendants to cease operation
of the business located at 3900 Montana Avenue, known as “George Washington Lounge.”

21.  Plaintiffs aver that a restraining order and requested relief is authorized under Chapter
101 of the TAB Code. Plaintiff seek this court to order defendants to cease operation of the
business located at 3900 Montana Avenue, known as *George Washington Lounge.”

22.  Plaintiff is entitled to this relief because Plaintiff has clearly pled facts and attached
evidence and a verified affidavit that Defendant is violating provisions of the TAB Code.

23.  The facts pled in this Application and the attached evidence and verified affidavits show
that immediate and irreparable injury, loss or damage will result before notice can be served and
hearing had thereon.

24, Should the Defendants be allowed to stay open, there will be continued violations of the
TAB Code and criminal activity. Not all arrest warrants were executed, and the actors of the
crimes committed at 3900 Montana remain at large. Defendant’s conduct is habitual, as
demonstrated by the length of the investigation, and the number of violations that have been

observed to occur at the location.

: Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.004(a).



25.  The harm that will result if the temporary restraining order is not issued is irreparable
because crimes will continue to be committed, and the risk of harm that the criminal element,
and intoxicated persons present to the public at large, and specifically, to a Day Care is
significant. The premises is located within an established “drug-free zone” as outlined in the
Health and Safety Code, because the bar is located within 1000 yards of Allegro Children’s
Center, 4019 Montana Ave., El Paso County, Texas, a daycare facility.

26.  Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law because damages are incalculable.

27.  The State of Texas is exempt from bond and court costs under provisions of Texas Civil
Practice and Remedies Code § 6.001.

28.  There is not enough time to serve notice on defendant and to hold a hearing on this
application. Law enforcement officers raided this business on August 28, 2014, and there is a
long labor day weekend starting at the close of business the day of filing this petition.

29.  Affiant Emesto Prieto states why relief is sought best in his affidavit: “The
overwhelming evidence obtained during my investigation indicates that the bar had and will
continue to be a threat to the general welfare, health, peace, morals, safety and sense of decency
of the people of El Paso. During the life of the license, Licensee Rosina L. Deveau has been
contacted on several occasions by law enforcement agencies in regard to violations occurring at her
premises. Deveau has consistently failed to take corrective action, and in my opinion, the bar will
continue to threaten public safety if allowed to continue to conduct business as usual.”

VIL
DEMAND FOR JURY

30.  Plaintiffs Demands a jury trial.

VIIL
CONDITIONS PRECEDENT



31. Al conditions precedent to Plaintiff’s claim for relief have been performed or have
occurred.

IV.

REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURE

32. UNDER Texas Rules of Civil Procedure 194, Plaintiff requests that Defendant disclose
within 50 days of the service of this request, the information or material described in Rule 194.2.

X.
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiff prays that the Court grant
Judgment in favor of Plaintiff for a temporary injunction and other such relief; and issue an order
in rem against the Premises located at 3900 Montana Ave., El Paso, El Paso County, Texas
closing it for business until a hearing in fourteen days. Further, Plaintiff prays for a temporary
injunction and other such relief, and issue an order against the owner and licensee of the
premises located at 3900 Montana Ave., El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, Rosina Deveau,
ordering Rosina Deveau to not operate her business until a hearing on a temporary injunction can
be heard in 14 days. Plaintiff prays that no bond be required. Plaintiff specifically requests that
a temporary injunction hearing be set within 14 days of the issuance of the Temporary
Restraining Order.

Respectfully submitted,

JO ANNE BERNAL

El Paso County Attorney

500 East San Antonio, Room 503
El Paso, Texas 79901

Bus: (915) 546-2050
Fax: (915) 546-2133

BY: @7—%@/
AMY Qﬁsw’ms




Assistant County Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24010472
Attomney for Defendant

District Attorney Jaime Esparza

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been served
upon Rosina L. Deveau at 3900 Montana Ave, El Paso County, Texas, 79923.

%ﬂfﬂ/m%

AMY NSI\/AIS




EXHIBIT “A”



AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF EL PASO §

Before me the undersigned authority, on this day, personally appeared ERNESTO
PRIETO, who being duly sworn and upon oath stated:

“My name is ERNESTO PRIETO. I am over 21 years of age, of sound mind, capable of
making this affidavit, and I have personal knowledge of the facts stated within this document. 1
affirm that the facts stated herein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and I am
competent to testify to these facts,

I am employed as an Agent with the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission in El Paso
County, Texas. I have been employed as such since August 7, 2008. Iam presently assigned to
the special investigations unit, and have been assigned as such since August of 2013. I have
received “in-service” training in the areas of narcotics detection, undercover operations, and
surveillance techniques. In addition, my previous employment was with El Paso Police
Department where I served for 22 years.

Since August of 2012, I have conducted undercover operations at the George Washington
Lounge located at 3900 Montana, El Paso County, Texas. On at least 18 occasions since I began
my investigation, I have purchased controlled substances from at least 8 different individuals at
this location.

In addition, the premises is located within an established “dreg-free zone” as outlined in
the Health and Safety Code, because the bar is located within 1000 yards of a Allegro Children’s
Center, 4019 Montana Ave., El Paso County, Texas, a daycare facility.

The manager was present when her employees were soliciting alcoholic beverages from
the patrons and customers of the bar. The employees would gather around and ask me for
drinks. Every drink I purchased for an employee was $5. I watched as they watered down the
drinks, put 82 in the register and kept the remaining $3. The manager was present on most
occasions when this occurred. Isaw the employees solicit other patrons or customers as well.
This is a violation of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code §104.01(4).

Affiant is aware that local law enforcement, specifically El Paso Police Department has
responded to calls and made arrests at the George Washington Lounge for various crimes to
include (but not limited to) narcotics related crimes, assault, and drunks disturbing.

The overwhelming evidence obtained during my investigation indicates that the bar had
and will continue to be a threat to the general welfare, health, peace, morals, safety and sense of
decency of the people of El Paso. During the life of the license, Licensee Rosina L. Deveau has
been contacted on several occasions by law enforcement agencies in regard to violations occurring



at her premises. Deveau has consistently failed to take corrective action, and in my opinion, the bar
will continue to threaten public safety if allowed to continue to conduct business as usual.

AFFIANT

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this the L9 ™day of Q%M :
- @%34 ,ﬁ{

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State
Commission expires: 520

/eﬁsgfzo /5

ROSA MARIA AVALOS
¥ Notary Public

STATE OF TEXAS
Commission Exp. APRIL 29, 2098

Notary without Bond
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Cade Scetian $R1.112, m-lp (8) Except as autburizcd by this chagler, a persus commits ua offense il the peruia knowingly musufactenes, defivers, or
pruaxesses wilh intent th deliver a controlled suhstance Hsted in Penalty Group 1 (0) An offcuse under Subscelion (a) is a fesony of the sccund degree Il the
smoaint of the consraliod subarance 16 whvich the o(feose apyplics B, by nuzrexate weighe, including aduteeranes ue dilutanix, one grum or mnre hut less thun
four grams.

FACTS TO SLTPORT:

PAC O BING2G13 a npproximanly 04730 pm, AFFIANT was warking = pInin clothes wd s an adsrooner cupuiily, AFTLANT et with Co-DIFIENDANT (iuta
Yerpon) ot 300 Mot Av. [Gourse Washinglen Luurge) in the Cioy and County of B Prso, ‘I AFHLANT nzgocimed with Co-NIEFENNANT for the purchase of
erenine worth $60 010 r‘n.mmn.wr then placed tie ¢rder with DEFENDANE. DEFENDANT then delivered three small clear plastic baggicx  Co-
DEFENIJAN['.CO-DEI"END.; thert delivered three smali chear plesstic haggles camnining & whes powdery subsine (GAW | § Lrans) o AFFIANT foc the
emmnunt of $60.00 The whate pawdery aibsinnce fichd iested pesithve ot vovsine, The moncy used in the tmneaction was taken from nfficial police finds, The
DEFENDANTS weze it arreited o hat time peniEng fxther irvestipzzinn,

Agalost the prare and dlpmiey of M Seate

ARACELY GOMEZ
NOTARY PUELIC

I A0G for the Sinm of Texgs

My coreenssion expies /|

11-25-2017

- il

Swornt bseribod hef Qe on phis, s
7 ‘/P‘ 5 L Day of Vl L2014

Sworn 10 end subscribed before me. and filed i this court. this the / 4/ 13y ol
Probable Couse for iteuanas of W uund,

6/ Yo JUDGE,
Dristrict Court Fl Pasr Murncipal Court 4
G aw U 1 Paso hustice €. ', ¥

of ¥l Puso County, Texas 13 Huse Cring, Luw Magistrate
of El Paso County, Texas
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=
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TEXAS ALCOILOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION &'CE’&;ED

CUMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAY m 14 mu
T4
PAGE _1 [E S | w ﬂ’ - }*;

TINESTATE OF TEXAS T
EL PASO COUNTY Coumtia. 34/ ~H99 -
INTHE NAME AXD BY AUTHORETY OF THE $TATE OF TEXAS
HEFORT. MT, the undercigned mthoriry, an this dage persanally appeacesd Ageal Ernesio Privwn #57798
Wh aldey benye by i Saly ven, uer wuth depones wind says Baxt be o oood resssin ta helisve and does helieve that hersmfre i wit, 2n erchout
the g Dayjot Aprdl N3 wmnd bl the filing of this commplaint i e Coanty ol E1 Pasi, The Seate off
Touas, one _ Vargpe Hita — DOB (033041983 hereinzfier cafled DEFTNDANT. did then and there
Usdmefully. o ’

Intentinoally and Knowingly deliversd o consrolled substance in Penslty Group I-Loenine = 1 G >4 G {GAW, 1.5 G) i viokstion of the Health and Safety

Code Scction 481,112, 10 wil: (a) Except as suthurised by Ikis chaper, u pereen commits an offease if tha persan knowingly macufactures, delivers, or

prsesnes with intent eo deltver o controlled substauce lisicd In Pensity Group L (c} An ulfenst soder Subnection (a) & o Fedony of the second degree ifthe

:umml of the contredlcy substance (o which the offemse applics is, by axyregate weight. includiog sdolterants ar dituesnts, oor gram or more bus lew than
our grums.

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

P Qi D0Y/2013 m approxrssly 04:30 pon, AIFIANT wis wirkies: it plazs clothes mnd in a0 underoover capacity. AFFIANT met with DEFENDANT 2t 3900
Muatanu Av. (Georpe Washingten Licose) in the Cine and Coimty of EY Prs, TX. AFFIANT nepotisted witlh DEFENDANT for e pureiztsc of cocaing morh
$60.00, DEFENDANT thn placed the onkr with Co-DEFENDANT i Rafacl Lopex) Con DEFENFIANT then delivered thres small clezr plastic bappies to
DEFENDANT. D‘EFF.NDANT then defivered thres small clenr plastic hagpjes conmirene o winic powday substunos (GAW. 1.5 srams) Lo AFFIANT fx tbe mmount
SUSHUAR. The white peveidiery substmer Bl it positive for cucene. The saney wed in ihe tranesetion was tben from official polica foeey ‘[he JEFENDANTS
were siot arreled at that tme fending further investignnon,

AZABL e peace acd divaity of the State

Swa d suheribed helone n higAfie
ay of '/ L2014,

Swern to amd subscribal befiare me und e i this coury, s tha , 2014,
Probible éim:i,;u—i‘ (% Warrant ffind
JUDGE. . JUDGE,
Tt ¢ oent Tl Pasa Municipal Court &

3 mem;_;n | E|] Paso Jussice Ct. Pot. #_
of LI I'ase County, T3 Tl Puso Crim, Law Mapisimee

ol K1 'uso County, Texas
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File N
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TENAN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION (&)
COMPLAINT AFFIDAVET % <,
EL. PAS COUNTY, TEXAS Z¢.

4966
PAGLE 1 ¥]] 1
THESTATE OF TEXAS

ELPASO COUNTY cunse. O S 407-87

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE. OF TEXAS

AFFURE ME, the asdersipadd anthonty, va this date personnily appeund Agent Frneun Pricte s8TOR

Who allr bemg by s duly s, on cuth deprees and arye s he bas gred reason 10 belivve and Jos belaowe: that heretotre 10 wit. on er aboyt

ge 24 Dinlol April 2085 amil hofiern the fiting of this somplaing in the Counny of Bl Fasa, Ihe State of
Texng, one Vangy, Rita DO {0350/ 1YR5) hezemalier ceicd DEFENDANT, did Unm wnd Uiere
Utilawlidly,

Intentionully ond Kenwitgly delivered & controllcd substaiies in Pealty Group [-Comnine = 1 G>4 G (G.AW, L] G) i viulation nf the Health nd Safety
Coude Scctive 481,112, to wit: (u) Except as snthorzed by this chapeer, 8 pevson fomutily xo olfeiae if the persus kogwingly manulacterey, defivers, ur
pasicsses with tntent to 6cifvera cuntrolled substance listed i Penalty Group 1 fe) An nifense under Sahsertian (s} ik a felany af the secand degrre if the

azmouat of It cumirulled subseance 40 which the nffense appliesix, by sprreeste welubl, Juclodiug adublerants ur dilatants, et uram of gore but less than
fonr prams.

FACES TO SUPPORT:

PIC O Q2372013 a2 Approsmabcly 4:45 pey ATFTANT wins warking in plain clmbes in an ungereover apnizty. AFFIANT met with DEFENDANT s 300
Mot Av. (George Washinpion 1ounge) in the City and County of Ef Pasa. TX. AFFIANT nepitisted with DEFENDANT for the purchase of cocaine warth
3H0.00. DEFENDANT thea dilivervd Iwe small clear plastic baggies (GAW, 1§ prams} cunbumiss: u while puwdcry substanee livhd iating pusitive for cocine o
AFFLIANT fir the ammnt of $40 00, T moncy sicd it i tnisacion was kdzn fom official palice fands. The DEFENDANT wat net amesed a2 e rime pending
further wvestipicon.

Against the peace znit digalty of rhe State

Sw o xid sybuTibed hefrm

ay of 2014,

Swun o end subseribed belire me, s filed in his oo, this the

Produble Canse h_.a:.; ipsunnce of \\’g found.

JUDGE, JUDGE,
[hstroet {unt £l Pazo Municipal Coun #
('W.-J_ B Pas Justice UL et ]
of kI laso County, Tenies El Fago Crion. Law Magstrule
of El Paso County, Texts

—
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e ]

Bite Varges 30300083

- e ———— L —

. OFFENSE:
Qe;].u::n) 0% & Ceateolled Substane.

lnf"ﬂﬂl'!‘j Gfu{) ove ¢ Cecane tWA grams

-0
BOND:[&:M_
nmﬁa:f; ; % =




i VERAGE COMMISSION
COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS

RECEIVED
AUG 2 3 10

850342
PAGE 1

oF i
THE STATE OF TEXAS ; Y f/
EL PASO COUNTY Court No - {7

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

BEFORE ME, the undcrsigndd authority, on this dute personally appeared Agent Ernesto Pricio 457798

Who alter being by me duly swom, on oath deposes and says that he has good reason to Selicve and does believe that heretolon: 10 wit, on or aboul

the 21 Doylol _ February " ! . 2014 and before the filing of this complamt in the County of El Paso, The State of

Texos, one | Doc, Jane hereingfier called DEFENDANT. did then and there
Unlawlully,

Intentionally and Knuwingl;' delivered a controlicd substance listed in Penalty Group 1-Cocaine = Less than 1 gram (G.ALW. 0.8 G) in violation of the
Health and Safety Code Scc‘.lion 481112, to wit: (n} Except as authorized by this chapter. a person commits an ofTense if the person knowingly manufactures,
delivers, or possesses with iotent (o deliver o controlled substance listed in Penalty Group ) (b) An offense under Subsection (1) is a state juil felony if the
amount of fhe controlled substance to which the offense applies is, by agpregate weight, including adulterants or dilutants, less than one gram,

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

P/C On 0272172014 at approxamatcly 06:30 pm, AFFIANT was working in plain clothes and in an undercover capacity. AFFIANT met with DEFENDANT at 3900
Montana Av. (George Washingzton Lounge) in the City and County of El Paso, TX. AFFIANT negotiated with DEFENDANT for the purchase of cocaine worth
$40.00. DEFENDANT then délivered two small clear plnstic baggics comaining & white powdery substance (G.A.W. 0.8 grams) to AFFIANT fot the amount of
$40.00. The white powdery sibstance ficld tested pusitive for cocaine, The money used in the transnction was taken from official police funds. The DEFENDANT
was nol arrested at that time pénding further investigation. Positive identification on DEFFNDANT is pending. AFFIANT can recognize and identify DEFENDANT
by sight. DEFENDANT is ibed us a Hispanic female. 3°57, 130 Ibs, with o medium build, medium complexion, black haiz, brown cyes, opproximalcly 42 years of
age, and going by the first narmec of “Sonia™.

Agalnst the peace and digniiy: of the State

P
Swefy iw'and subscribed belore gigdon this, the
Day of 7 f%{f L2014,

ARACELY GOMEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
in and for the Stale of Texss
My commission expires

11-25-2017

Sworn to and subscribed before me, and filed in this court. 1his the & Diay of

PProhable Cause |%ls issuande of Wnr‘mngtmd.

— A

JUDGE,| ) JUDGE,
District Coun I Poso Municipal Coun g

=airiiy ar law ¥ El Paso Justice Ct. Pt a
of El Paso County, El Paso Crim. Luow Magistrate
of El Paso County, Texas
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TEXAS ALCOUOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION 'P@

COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT &)
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAN 4{@ %
7, <D
H5UL46 3
PAGE 1 ok 1 7
THE STATE OF TEXAS z - H S
FL. PASO COLNTY Court ha. i -
LN THE SAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS
BEFORL ML, the undersignsd stharity. oo this dare persanally appezred Agent Eroexio Priew 257798
Who niser bein by e duly dwern, v cath Sepeoes wnl sy that die s sood weasin (o believe mnd does helisve that herstofane o wiz, an &r sheut
the 4* 1ayjod Aprf 2014 aind belore U Bling of this complsing i the Cuunty of £ Pxx, The Sticel
Tems_ cne Vera, Rainana DOB (U8BIN YT heretrafier called DEFENDANT, did the and fhere
Unbawtylly

Intentivaaily and Knowingly delivered u controlled substanee in Pennlty Grnap L-Lottine = 1 G >4 G (GAW. 1.6 G) i viotstion of the Hoadih and Safety
Code Nertlan 441,112, (o wil1 (a) Except 10 nuthuriced by 1his chapcr. i person commits an nfferse if e person knowingly masnofarmures, debaers, or
prsaesses with intent ¢ deli_i-u- o controllett suhstanee llsted in Penslty Group 1 () An offcnse gader Subsectiva {2) b a felony ol Lhe second depree il 1he
Amnant of the cantrolied substance to witdcl the ullease applics is, by axgregute weight, including adeiterants or gilntents, one praus o pore bed lest than
four grams.

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

PIC On 04042004 ar oppraximarely 0700 pes, AFFIANT wig warkiks in plout clothes znd B an wderoover capacity. AFTTANT maet with Co-DEFENDANT
1Blancu Silvy) 31 3900 Meetam Av. Kenrge Waskingten Loange) i the Cizy end County of EI Pase. TX. AFFIANT svised Co- DEFENDANT {Sava) tha
AFFIANT wart lnnkiing to purghase cosee, Cow DEFENDANT then merodused ALTTANT & DEFENDANT nnd advised DEFENDANT that AFFTANT was oaking
o buy cocamac, AFFIANT then megeitiated with DEFENDIANT fir the parchnse of $8.00 worth of cocaine, DEFENDANT b delivered fuur snadl o plastc
hoggies conealning o white porhdery substaunce (G.AW, 1.6 mrums) b ATCIANT for the amernt of $A0.00. The nhite powdery subsicce theld tested posave dor
cecaing The enoncy wsed in the trnsaction was ke fmm officil police fands The DEFENDANTS wers mol arncstend ail B time pending further investication,
Azalnst ive peaee and digaity of Lhe State

ARACELY GOMEZ

Sw subseribxl hl;ﬁ.l wn ihi Y the NOTARY PUBUC
__ Doyof <2014, I ang tor the Stae of Taxas
My coirsmisahon Saping
11-25-2037

Sworst to end subscribed I¢fore e wnd filal in this cvart, s e / ﬁ 1y ol , 214

Prohable Cause for issuanas of Warenn Fnd.
- f % -
2 NIDGCF, JUDGE,
Disiwict Count 1 Pasy Mumiscipal Conm t

R e 1 El Pxso Justiee Ci. Pet. #
of El Paso County, Texas I Pxso Crim, |aw Masnistrate
ol 123 P County, Texus
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N

Ky
TEXAS ALCOHDUIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION ¢;\<E>

COMPLAINT AFFIDAVES 4{3.
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS ”, %
pmsas 2,
PAGE 1 1 o
TUE STATE OF TEXAS
F1. PASO COUNTY vanre. XSS UDG-670
IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF TUE STATE OF IEXAS
DEFORE ML, the eedervigread autherity, an this dme persanally appexcd Aggml Erncsio Pricto 8577
Wiio alter being by e duly shuen, ua et duposes amd says that he s muod aasen o helivve and does believe Do heremsfire b wil, e o thoet
the &* ay'ef Agril W4 20a detore the filing of s couglami a the Covaty of' 1 Moo, T Stade of
Texas eae Silva, Hitancy. Lidiz DOB (06 U5/196H) hercizaficr called DEFINDANT, (d then and thae

Unlantiully

Intentiveally aod Knuwingly delivered o contrulled sabstaoce i Penalty Group 1.Coealae = 1 € > 4 € (AW, 1.6 €) In viataclon of the Heatin and Safety
Cade Seeting 481,112, to wils () Execpd v authorixed by this ebapicr.a persun cummils an offcitse i€ the perxon knuwingly manufoctares, defivers, ar
pooerses with intest to deliyer 2 cnatrolied substance Ested in Peaalty Greap I {¢) An offtmse under Snbscction (4 i a bcdony of the secved Ueerec il the
amQueT af rhe emarrolled substance 1o wlich the ullense 1 pplics is by apuroeate weight, including aduliernnss or dilutants, one gram ar mnce but fows than
four grams.

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

P Ono0120048 ppevamately 0700 pm AFFIANT was wreking in pdem clothes and in an underoow capacity. AFFIANT met with DEFLNDANT at 3900
Blustena Av., {Ueun Waskingtues Lownge) in the City and Coanty of L Pasis. TX. AFFIANT ndvised DEFENDANT that AFHIANT was oXing to purchase eoctine,
DFFENDANT then miradneed AFFIANT jo Cu-DLFENDANT (Ramorn Vernl and sivised Co-DEFINDANT ikt AFTIANT wat Innking 10 buy cocaine, AFTIANT
Ly pusotinted with Co-DEFTNDANT (Vern) foc the prrchase of S36.00 woeth of acnine Lo-DEFENDANT shen delivened four simall cloar pasbic bageics
contnining o whine powdery subvstana (G AW, 1 8 zrarm) 10 AIFIANT for e s of $80.00. The white puwdery sabrtanoe fleld s2ssed posttive far cocamne. The
ey used i inctaction was taken from official palice funds. The DEFENDANTS were a0t MTCRE B AT TG pendng furtiier mavestipetion,

Agnlnst the peser snd dignity of ihe State

ARACELY GOMEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC

& anat lor tha Stese of Teess
e .

11

Swarty subsceibaed hefuet e on this, the
Day of 4 L2004

Swoun to and subscribed bbfine nxe, snd ftod i Uis coust, this the
Probable Cawese for isstance of Wargan) Hnd

P INGE.] JUDGE.
ﬁ¢ Distriet Court EI $ase Mgl Court i
il sV 13 Paess Justice Cy, Pet ¥
of EI Peso County, Texas LI Pusor Cram, Law Magisimite

of El Paso County, Texss
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=

Sw wubscribed before e on histhe
Iy of A7 200

COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT > <
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS %‘ 2
<

250347 s % o
PAGE “1__ OF & 77
THE STATE OF TEXAS

EL PASO COUNTY Court No. ﬂj M /{07 3 0 7 ‘{

IN TUE NAME AND BY AUTHORI Y OF THE STATE OF TRXAS

BEFORIE ME, o underindd authurity, on this g3 persmally sppeared Agcel Erncyte Pricto 457798

Who afier being by me duly sneen, o aatty Ry0sss and $3vs st b s pood rezsen to belione und does belivve tha Ineetoliee fo Wik, un urabuul

e 25 Dyl _ Apni 2012w betgre Ure il of Uers complnint ¢ the Cannty of E| Frao. The State of

Texs, one Sitvn, Blancs. 1 ivila DO USADEN) Boreamalier called DEFENDANT, did thes el there
Unlmefully

TEXAS AL COHOLIC REVERAGE COAIMESSION %

Intentionalty snd Kuowinply detivered a cuntrulled subsiznce jn Fenally Groap I-Coealoe = 1 € >4 G AW, 1.8 G) In vinlotion of the Healzh nnd Sakety
Codde Sectinn JR1112, to wit: (a) Exerns os aurhoeized by mis chapler, s persun cummits an offeme i the person ksowingly manulactores, defivers, or
pomexcy will intenl du deliver a contrulled sabstance listed i Pennlty Groap 1 ic} An ofRRwse under Subscetion (2} isa feloary of rhe second degree If the

amanar of ke cumtrnlled subitence i whieh the offense spplles 1, by Agpreeate weight, including aduiterunty or diluinnis, une uram e more but ey tan
four =rams.

FACTS TU SUPPORT:

T On 0425720 at uppruximetcty Q710 P, AFFIANT v warking in plain ciothes and i i unidercover copaiity. AYFIANT met wills DEFENDANT m 3900
Maoatna Av., (Georps Wishenblen Lourey) i e City wnd Coumty of €l Pan, T AFFIANT adviead DEFENDANT that he was lookcing Zor two sohjects 1 the bar
whin bl sild ATFIANT cocisitta on prine aacations DEFENDANT sdvised AFFIANT thut st would fd AFFIANT sumevnc of, the bar thal could provids narootics.

marcetion AFFIANT then nesstiated with Col)EFENDANT the the gurehrc of $60.00 wieth, of cocnine. Co-DEFENDANT tben delivered three smafl clexr plstic
bnapies conminms & winte pupdery substance (G.A W, 1.8 greoms) s AFTTANT for the nmaueg Al $60.00 The whine pavwdery subsinnce flebd tested positive for
cricaine. The inerey used in the emmneting was micon trom ot polsce Funds. The DEFENDANTS mire not srrestod at ol thne ponding further investipation,
Agnint Lhe peace 2ad Jigaity of the Staee

fmy, ARACLLY GOMEZ
i NOTARY PURLIC

in urct fur the Slate of Teaas

Ally COMIMISEIon cXEns

11-25-2017

Sworn to and subscribed before me. end filed in this court. this the ‘{ iy of
Probable ¢ for Issunnoe of Warrant foasd.

YT : JUNGE,

4ﬁ Disizict Count El 'aso Municipal Cowt #
County Court a1 Law ¢ L1 Moo Justion €L Py, ]
sl T Pariy Coneniy, Tevns 11 Peso Crim, Law Magistrate

of El Paso County, Texas
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TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COVMISSHIN
COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT
ELPASO COINTY, FFXAN

&

%]ﬁ %b

%
Uw

PAGE T OF 1

FLPARO CONTY comve. QOLYSH1Y3T £23

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEX AN

BLFORT ML, the undersigned authoray, on mis date persnatily sppearest Agent Ernestn Prielo #5798

Who olbez benig by =x duly awtuz, e isth depises smd saps it e las i reanaes 10 believe o dnes hefimve thar bersofore 1 wit, 0 or oot

the 25 iny'er Apeid <2018 mnd belery the iling of this complaint in i Courty of 3 Masn, The Seate of
Teant one Munys, Barbary DOD (140471977 hereinafier called DEFINDANT, &5 then md there
Unfawtully.

Iutentivially amd Knowingly delivered 3 enntrmlled substance in Penalty Graup 1-Cotntne « 1 G =4 G (G AW, L5 G) i violation of the Healtl and Safety

Code Soctian UL.1T2, 10 wilz f2) Except s authorizel Uy this chapier, 2 persno commite an affense of ¢ person Lnemangly manufacmres, detivers. or

Pussesses with intent ea dellyer & controfled substance lsted in Penatty Group 1 fc) An offense uoier Sabwection (1) is o Fuoy of the sacuad degyee i thic

;munt 0T rhe contrallcd subsiaace W which thy iffense appie is, Iy uggregate weipht, ineluifing adusferants ov diluiants. ane gras or more hus kess than
T grngs.

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

P O W52 d m rpprencimarely 07.00 pin, AFFLANT was working o plain cluthes 3nd in 2n underoover capacity, AFFIANT mxt wish Co.DTFRNDANT
{Bluncy Silvu)al 3900 Muntana Av. {Gearge Washington | sunge) inthe Clty and Connty of 1 Pase, TX. AFITANT advied Co-DEFENDANT {Silva)®al e was
laaking for ran tabjocts £ the Ber wiio had suld ATTIANT vocaine va prior occasdons. CouDEFENIIANT sevised AFFIANT that she would find AFFIANT someone
& the bar tkal cruld pasvide mirnotior. Co-NEFFNTIANT thert imtraduced AFFIANT 1o DEFENDANT and adviscd DEFENDANT lhat AFFIANT el be trusied (o
by nascaties. AFFIANT then nezutisied with DETENDANT For the penchuse af $60.00 warth of cocainte, DEFENDANY then delivened thece simall clear plessic
baggiex conrinting o whits pevalery schamnee (G A W 1 § erms) 10 AFFIANT [or s ot of S60.00. The white powdory substanoc ficld Lesied positive foc
cocsing. IThe mangy osed b (e trkatsetun was tken from oflical pulice fmis, The DEFENDANTS were 801 aressted ot that hene pendiag Wriher ivesteaation
Agninst the pesee and diguiry of the State

YA
L
Swaoen subseribexl befivee g on i, the ARACELY GOMEZ
Day of <2014, \ NOTARY FUULIC
: *] in ang for the Stata of Toans
My CornmIsHon gxpiies
11-25-2017
Sworn tu and subsersbaad befure me, ang Gled i thix o, dis the / lf Day off : L NR4,
Prohubie Catse fiar dvgpmee ol W5 ound.
INDGE, JUDGE,
Lhszael d ot F1 Paso Mimicipal Coust 8
Conl3vs : El Paso Jushiee Ct. Pet. 4
of Bl Pasa County. I'aaan Cl Paso Crim, Law Magistrate

o' 172 Passr Counity, Tous
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EXAS ALOOHOLIC BREVE :E A
COMPLAINT AFFTDAN T ¢
L PASO COUNTY, TEXAS e %

K50L81 ‘?&
PAGT T o 2

ELEASO COUNTY e QOS5 Y04~ 075

ENTHE NAME AND BY AUTHTORITV OF THE STATE OF TENAS

HEFORE ME, the undersnzdd mnluxty, vi thia dule potavunily oppeiocd Agear Eracsto Pricen 257790

Whe ufter brins by ee duly wem, on fith depoies and 23y shat he has sand rensen 1o beliove und decs bediove tht hactofere to wil, ve o showt

the 9* Duylor May + 2014 and hefore the filing of thix complnint in the County of E1 Prss, The Stase of

Tou, voe Vera, Ramona DOR (GX31/1957) Iranaficr calicd DEFENDANT, i then axd txre
Urdxwinlly.

Intentinnally and I\'nmdnJy ielivered n controlled substanes In Penally Group | Cocoine— [ G> 4G {GASY. 2.1 Gt violatinn of the Health and Safety
Code Section 481,112, to wit: (o) Lx¢ep as anthorized By this ehapeer, a person conmily 20 offcoc il the persor Mwwinghy musufucleres, Jelivens, or
possesses whh Infent to dcBver a cunlrulled soirance lialed in Perzlty Genup L (e} Aa nffense onder Subserting {a) s 2 fdony oF e secoud degret ike

amuant uf the controlied substance to which me offense applies i, by seevepate weizhit, ncludin: sdalternnls ur dilutants. ote grue ur more bat Sexs thax
fivur praess.

FACTY TO SUPPURT:

DX On 85002014 u ipprademaicty 7,53 pen, AFTTANT wans wurding in plain cloches in &y undescover croscity, AFFIANT et with DEFENDANT u 3900
Munima Av. (Genrpe Washinginn 1 oanee) in the Clty ans County of 1 IMade, T AFTTANT negotinted with DEFTNDANT for the murchase of cocaine worth
S120.00. DEFENDANT ther delivered six small clanr plastic hargict (G AW 24 praipg ) cuntaizesiz o whate puwikry subrstincs feld westo pesitve foe cocale
AFFIANT Ew the zenevimt of $320 00. The meney used in e Intnsactios was tken fom official police funds. The DEFENDANT wat ot screstied of shet e peacng
lixther invealication.

AZalnst the pests and Ganity of thic State

. LY GOMEZ
Sw nrsl wibseribed Before ot on thig! the AR:%%%RY PURLIC
Day ol L2014 10 and ot by State ot Toxss

u’ :umeﬂm

Sworn tn amt subreribed elgre me, and filed in this coun. this the ! q Day of

Probeble Cuuse for issuance of “’En fousd.

JUDGE, JUDGE,

Diaerics € v El fat0 Mumcigal Court #
CoWﬁ__ L1 Pt Justicoe C1, Pt g
ol T1 Pasw Cenanry, Texizs EL Puse Cran, Law Magistente

of El Paso County, Texas
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JEXAN ALUOHOLIC BEYERAGE COMMISSION
COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT 463'
EL PASO COUNTY. TEXAS 74 &
NEBAST 4’
PAGE 3 OF 1

THE STATE. OF TEXAS - —
EL PASO COUNTY comne. I3 H0F-O07 /
EN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORN Y OF THE STATE OF TEXAY
BEFORE MF, the andersindd authority, on this dee permmally appexed Agenl Davil Garvin SX36463
Wi iefies buing by me duly sunen, on asth deposes ang 5333 2hart he P w00l s o bliove znd does believe that henanfire to wil, oo oc the
the 23 Daylef May L AMREA 28 betons Oas Juleme of kS oumplomt ut the Cuuety ol LT Pusv, The State of
Temas, o Vers, Ramana IR RS 18T) Seromallcr calied DEFINDANT, iid then and there
Urdaw(ulls.

Intentinnally 2nd Knowingy defivered a conteolled substamer lisiedl in Pensity Graup |-Corsine = Less than 1 pram (G-AW. 0.2 C) I volaGon of the
Tieulth aed Safety Cinbe Seetion 481113, tn wins (s) Exeepr as antborized by thixckapter, u person commits 2n wifezse il the penan knowingly manufactures,
GeSivers, or posecsacs wilh intent tu deBver a contrulled substoocs listed in Penalty Group 1 {b) An offense ander Subscetion {2)i8 2 stale jail feloay il ihe
ariant of the concealled subsesner i which the afease applées 1y, by 2ereualc weight, including adultcrunts ar difucants, less than nee gram.

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

PC On (522201 3 ot approamatety 00:56 pn, AFELANT was wonhuns w plain cluthes and in m undercaver cxpzciny. AFFIANT met wirh DEFENDANT and €o-
DEFENDANT (Blnnza Silva) i 3900 Moeesny Av ((renrg Warhingren Loanngee) in e City aid County of £l P, TX. AFFIANT neztizicd with -
DEFENDANT (Sifva) for the pusclrase ol S0 wuntl: of vosnsr, Co-DEFENDANT then plnzed the coder with DEFENDANT, DFFENITANT then aclivered one
st clear plastic bagzeic s Co- DRFENTMANT Co. IFFFNDANT thea Aefivened o senall clesr plustic oy oontinieg a whise powdery substance (AW, 02
grams} to AFFIANT for the adiount of $20.00, Thic white pewdory substance FBeid iestad posisive for copaime. The moeey wsed o the Transaction wes then om
ullichul potio: furads. The DEFENDANTS weer nat arnsted ot thee firss pending Cargher fenestigation.

Agsinsl ihe peses aem) dipaity of the Stote

Sworn wibseribed before fuf on Bt
Doy of / Rt

Sworn 10 end subscribod before me, and tiled in this cuirt, this the / l[ Dy ol

ARACELY GOMEZ
‘12 NOTARY PUBLIC
In 2nd for tha Stata of Texas
b ey commiston gxplres

11-25.2017 AT i nnul Tor

venty. Toxas

2014,
Prubxhis Causs fisr ssizmaz ol Wazgmt found.
JUDNGE, JUDGE,
Y Distriet Court Ll Paso Municipal Coun 4
I et El Paso Justies Y, P'et. #
of El Paso County. Tenss L1 Paso Crim. Low Muozistrzie

Al 11 Pass Coninly, Texny
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% ML
TEXAS ALCOIOLIC BEVERAGE, COMMISSION S, y 6”0
COMPLAINT AITIDAVIT
L PASO COUNTY, TEXAS

RS0453
PAGE 1 OF i

ELPASO COUNTY oo, N0/ 4 57N 407 -07¢

IN TIIE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF TIIE STATE OF TEXAS

HFFORE MF, the undarcignsd sutsanty, on this daie penroaily appeared Azcol David Garcla #336462

Whet ultcr beine by me dedy Swam, on cath deprses = sitys sal he s prod ceason 1o bediove and dises believe: that hercialis 1 wit, on or sbout

e 2 o of May 20 ool bekinng Ure GiZine of Uia conplaing in the County of I Paso, The Stme uf
Texam, vox Siba, Blancs, Lidia DOR (N6.06/1948) hercinaller caficd DEFENDANT, 3 Uita and these
Unlawlilly,

Intentineelly and Knoningly delivered a controlled substanee listed in Penalty Groap 1-Cocalne = Less than 1 pram (G AW.02 G)in viokative of the
Tieulth und Safety Cuds Section 481,112, w wit: ) Excipl a3 ugiburioed hy this chopier. o persan commils an offcest il fhe persun huowiszly manuisetures,
desivers, ar seesess with Inenc ro defiver a conirofied subsesnee fshed 4n Penalny Group 1 {b) An ofitate vuder Subseeting () It s cmes jall Eeinayy if the
amaand of the controlled substance 1 which the nffease spplies i, by aggregute weight. sncluting adulterants or dutants, leas thzn une rrass.

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

PG On 05222014 nt appratimately: 06:56 e, AFEIANT was warrkicg m plain clothes and in on undercover capacity. AFFIANT met with DEFENDANT md Co-
DEFENDANT (Ramoin Vern) 31 3900 Muntas Av, (eurze Washmion Levess) in By City wnd Cunzity of £l faou, TX. AFFIANT nepotisted with DEFENDANT
foe the parchire of $20.00 werth af eacaine. DEFENDANT then [aced the order with Lo FENIDANT (Vern) Crel3FRENDANT then dativered one small e
phtslic baeyne 1o DhFENDs\ﬂTZ DEFINDANT thes dedivered eme s ckar plastie kugpie conceming o white powdery udstexce (KLAW, 0.2 eris) fo AFFIANT
fee the amoeme nf $20.00. The white peaviery sulssrcs field tested posiive for cocame, ‘|1 naonky used i the Trankaction bt ten from officinl police fundx. Thx
DLEFENDANTS wore et arresicd o thirt ifme pending furthes myostigatsos,

Agaiast e pesce and digniy of The Siakc

Sw sbieribed before the

Yo i oo ﬁ?" 3 ARACELY coNEz
ang for 1 exis
My cormnizson sups

11-25-2017

Sworn to and subscribed hefare me, and filed in this cours, this the / f’ Day of
Prabable Cause for issugnes of Warrant fensd,

WQJI.‘I)(.‘F_, JUDGE,
District Coun L1 Pago Munieigul Conr X

3 L ElPaso Jusice Ce. Pot ¥ £
of Ei Paso County, Texas F1Paso Crin, Law Magisizase

ol 11 sy Comty, Tenax
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Ollicer

£ WARRANT OF ARREST
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ile Na. _
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OFFENSE:
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»
COMPUAINT AFFIDAVIT S, <
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAN ‘g‘ Z-

v,

BSI45h

—

rAGE 1 ¥ ]

;E;.&T&g:g:‘ * Court Niw jp / ‘-f _'\f 2 ﬂ 9 -97 {

INTHE NAME AND 8Y AUFHORIY OF 111E STATE OF TEXAS

BEFORE ME, the undersizoid nutheeity, on this dsz persanally appetredt Agent Eroestu Pricio 457798

Wha 2icr being by me duly swom, oo oith Jepuses and ayy that bio s mand suisin 1o believe andd does Seliene that keretnfire o wit, on ne ahout

1" . . of Juse A0 ond Lot die Giliesg o this complatnt in tie County ol El Paso. The Stte of
Texz:, ane Vers. Ramana DO (18311957 hewinafier calied DEFENDANT, did then and thar
Unlawfilly.

4}:\

lanentionally and Kisow ety delivered o cuntruiled substance fa Pemalty Genup 1-Cocaine = 1 G > 4 G (G.AW, 2.1 Ghin violstion ol the Health and Safety
Cnde Section 489,912, ta wir: {a} Fyeept as nnthiveised by this chapter, 0 perioa comevies am offense if the person knowingly monufartures, debwvers, ar
Prxscyscs with jmteal 1o defiver o cuntonibed suhstanee lixted in Pensity Group 1 (c) Ac offense unler Scbsectivn (1) i 2 fetony ol Lie seoom degrecil the

wenunt of the cnnirnlled sinbseanee o waich the offcase applics i, by 2xreguse weighe, ineluding adutterants ae difutants, noe gram or mere hug bess than
Four mrams.

FACTSTO SUPPORT:

PC Oe0&1220 apprasirnceely 8239 pm, AFFIANT ains warking o plain cluthes in an underoover capucity. AFTTANT mxt with DITENDANT 22 2900
Mantera Av. ({eorpe Washrmupion Luvrse) b the City anid County of E1 Pasa, TX AFEIANT nepotiseed with DEFENDANT fir the punchiese of cocaine worth
$100.00. DIFENDANT rhen defivered siv small clone phastic dteis (G.AW, 2.8 grums| erevaining 3 whits pemdery suhttanes fickd ienting posisive for docaine o

AFRLANT for the pmount of 5300.00. The muney used in the mansaztion was mken feem olficial polin funds, The DEFENDANT was not arreviod at Ut e pendere
further eweziptien. !
Agaimi the peace nal digaity of the Staee

Sw wnd sibscribed defore i oo i the
Day of (& L2004,

Swom lo and subscribed before me. amt filed in this cort this ta:
Probnble Cause for isseanas of Wagsut found,

JUDGE,

@) District Courx El Pavan Muricipal £ ourt [
CowatuCourtprlawsd =~ El Paso Justice Ct. Pet. &

Al Tl P o0y, Texas ¥l Paw Crien, Faw Mapicmie

ulEl Pasu County, exas
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WARRANT OF ARREST

LM 54402 078

e—_—

[qfe No.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

_Powoon Vem,  gl3ifias7

OFFENSE:
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PEXAS ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGE € 0N
COMPLAINT AFFTDAVIT 4‘%, 4}‘;,
L. PAND CIRUNTY, TEXAS
7¢.

R62A31 S @4,

PAGE | oF

N ]
mmag;;?“q et Niw ﬂy__.f ’}I_f{ 0 f X a@

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TRXAS

REFURE ME, thie wndersigsnh) euthoisty, vt i dole persoczlly sppamcd Agrae Frnestn Pricro #8729

Whir alter buing by o duly swam, tm tuth diposes s says that be has Ened resson 30 beliows 211 G003 Belxve 1t beresoline 10 Wik, on of about

G 10* Duyel  July 2018 aml befire the fling af this campiant in the County of F) Paso, The Smaeof
Toxts, une Vera, Ramonn DOB OAIH95T) hesesnafizr enfled DEFENUANT. & tle and here
Undawiially.

Intentineally nnid Knowingly dellvered s controfled sulsstance in Penatly Group 1-Cocnine— 1 G 4 G (GAW. 13 G) In vinlutiva of the {leslth and Safcly
Code Section 481112, o wit: () Except as sutharized hy thia chapter, a person eominity an ofTenst if i pervn knowinsly sanelzetures, delivers, or
Posscsscs wiah Invent o Ueliver a tontrollcd substance Bsted in Penally Group | {c) An nffense under Sahxectinng (o) is o felnay af the serond degrve il the
amuent of the controlled substznce tn whith the nffense appdies i, hy npevesate weisht, inclading adubierants vr dilslants, ane gras or oreve bet ke (inn
fomr grams,

FACTS TU SUPPORT:

WC On YT02Y14 at appruxinalcly 9:30 prt, AFTEANT wis wuorking in ptain cothes in an undereoner capacity. AFFIANT met with IEFENDANT o1 3900
Muntana Av. (Geargs Wishingion Launge) in the Cay and Commmy of EI Prso, TX. AFFIANT negutizted with DEFENDANT for the purchese of cocaiar werth
$60.00. DEFENDANT then dailiverad fistee smadl clerr plastic baggies (G.AW. 1.4 Erong) ouatkuinie & white powdkny sulistiice (redd toting positive S coctine Lo
AFFTANT & the zeaun? of $50 00_The momcy wed e UG IMASASHION wes tndsn Frum official pobioe fands, The DEFENDANT wan not mrested at et ime pending
feetSer investzeation.

Against e pesec and dignity of the Stalc

Swnm for ot subaczibedd belone pie/om 1 ARACELY GOMEZ
Iy wll . 24, ROTARY Pl i
In an for the State of Toxgs
My eommasion
11-25-2017
Sworn 1o xnd shscribed hefire e, and filed in this coun, ihis the / "_(_Da}' of L2014

Probubie Cm

JUDGE,
Disteivt El Paso Municipal Coun ¥
ol E] Pasw Sustier CL PeL #
of Kl Pass Connly, Teams - El Paso Criny, Law Magistrate

of C1 Paso County, Texas
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TEXAS ALCOMOLIC REVERAGE SION
COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT A é}ig\
FL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS 7 14

- ‘U

PAGE T2 oF 1

THE STATE OF TEXAS

LL PASO COUNTY comna  _JO/Y S L/ﬁ_‘l__:@f_

TN TIIE NAME AND HY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

BEFORE ME, tx uminsigned authurity. an ihis dme persanally nppenred Agent Ernests Priecn 257798

Wha zfler beng hy me duly $wont, 00 oath depuscs zmd =3y Uizl he bz poad reasen 30 belisve and does beliove Uit zeiuSore to wit, un br about

(1T | I'h;[ol‘ Juh <2010 ard befire the Ming of this eneplaint i the County oL EI o, 1 Stai off
Texaxt, one Bianco, Migurl DOB (10716/1976) hensiranicr calicd DEFENDANT, did thon and then:
Unlawfully

tatentionaity and Kivowingly defivered o crstrailed sybstance in Penslty Growp I-Cucaloe =~ | G> 4 GG AW.22 ) in vintation of the Health and Safery
Code SectSon 8L ro wilt (a) Escopt as nutheeized bry (Bis ¢hapder,u person commits sn offease IF 1d¢ perava havwingly snofacieres, ddivers, ur
posacyaes will) inlenl ty deljv:ru cuntrnited saubctanec listed in Penaity Group 1 (c] An affenxe snder Subseetan {8) 5.8 elany of the scooud depree iT he
omenst of the controlled sudataiee o which ibe offense apjilies iv, by szyrepnte welshs, Incinding, sdulierants or dilatunts, vne wram of more hut less than
Four xrams,

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

DT Ou OHI020010 a1 sppresinastely OR:13 pen, AFFIANT vwos wor hitsg: i plain clthes and i 5 onderaower capncily. AFFLANT tnet with Co-DEFENDANT
Lharma Adnme) ot 3500 Mantana Ay, (Geerpe Washngtion 1.ecase) in the ity nad County o T Pase, TX. AFTLANT negrtizead with Co-LIEFENDANTY (Adnme) for
the purchase of coexing worth S 1000, Co-DEFENDANT then ol s sedur with THREENIANT, DEFENDANT ton deivered six st ¢lexs plastie Mndles 1o
CoDEFENUANT, Co- DEFENDANT txen delivared tix small glesr SIS breceicy coxtatinitg 4 while powdery sbwmnee (G AW 22 eruns) o AFFIANT foe the
nount of $100.00.Cn- DEFENDANT it deliverad dhie S100,00 10 DEFENDANT  The white powdery sodstrrx: [ickd sl pusithve loe cocine. The muncy smed
8 B EEASOCEOn wes tehen from ofiicial pelice fmds. the 1FFENTIANTS were nol armcsivd 31 that time pending firther Tvestipnion,

Agsinst the pesec and dianils of Ihe State

ﬁ ARACELY GOMEZ
HNOTARY PUBLIC

i*l in ana tar the Siute of Taxas
.fS‘ by COMMESION exp -

11-25-2017
T

Swom phafd subseribed bafore idghin Wi the
Day of & L2014

Sworn o and subscribed Ecfore e, and likad in Uhis court, s the / L( Day of
Probable Cause fur inugiicl of Warp# R

PANDGE] JUDGE,
Distrizt Courz El Paso Munmzaipsd Cuwen )

CUURY Tttty A I i Justice €71, Pot &
{ Ll Paso County, Texat El I'aso Crim. Law Mugistrate
of El Paso County. Texas
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TEXNAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMAMISSIDN 4@0

COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT 6\
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS 4%. /%\
62833 ‘):5’ 1%
I'AGE 1 oF 1 ‘5’/{
THE STATE OF TEXAS -
EL PASO COUNTY ComtNo PO~ S1- Y99 121
IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF TIIE, STATE OF TEXAS
BEFORE ME. the undersigned authonty, on this date personally appeared Agent Erncsto Prieto 857798
Who aficr being by me duly spom, on osth deposes and says that he has good reasun to belicve and does believe that heretofure to wit, on or about
the _10™ Daypl' _ July . 2014 and before the filing of this complaint in the County of El Paso, The State of
Texas, one | Doe, JII‘I{# i hereinafier called DEFENDANT, did then and there

Unlawfully,

Ententionally and Knowingly delivered a controlled substance in Penalty Group 1-Cocaine = | G >4 G (G.AW. 2.2 G) in violation of the Health and Safety
Code Section 481,112, to wit: (s} Except as authorized by this chapler. a person commits an offense if the person knowingly manufactures, delivers, or
possesses with intent (o deliyer a controlled substance listed in Penalty Group 1 {c) An offense under Subsection (a) is # feluny of the sceond degree if the
amount of the controlled substance to which the offense applies is, by aggregate weight, including adultcrants or dilutants, one gram or more but less than
four grams.

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

P/IC On 07/10/2014 ot approximaicly 08:15 pm, AFFIANT was working in plain clothes and in an undercover capacity. AFFIANT met with DEFENDANT ot 3900
Montana Av. {George Washington Lounge) in the City and County of E) Paso, TX. AFFIANT negotinted with DEFENDANT for the purchase of cocaine worth
$100.00. DEFENDANT then placed the order with Co-DEFENDANT {Migucl Blanca}.Co- DEFENDANT (Blance) then delivered six smaH clear plastic bindles to
DEFENDANT. DEFENDANT] then delivered six small clear plastic baggies containing n white powdery substance (G.A.W. 2.2 prems) 10 AFFIANT for the smount of
$100.00. DEFENDANT then delivered the $100.00 1o Co-DEFENDANT, The white powdery substance ficld tested positive for cocaine, The money used in the
transaction was laken from official potice funds. The DEFENDANTS were not arrested ot that time pending funher investigation. Positive identification of
DEFENDANT is pending. AFFIANT can recognize and identify DEFENDANT by sight DEFENDANT is described as  Hispanic female, 57037, 180 lbs. witha
heavy build, medium complexion. blonde hair, brown eyes, approximaicly 45 vears of age, and going by the full name of “Norma Adame™

Against the peace and dignity of the State

Affiam

ARACELY GOMEZ

Swom subscribed beforg'mple onuils, the NOTARY PUBLIC
i Day of L2014, In and for the State of Texas
—_ My commission expires
11-25-2017

Swom to and subscribed béfore me, and filed in this court. this the 2 Doy ul’

Probable Cause for issuance of Wg.znt found.

JUDGE, | JUDGE,

District Covrt 1 Paso Municipal Court # .
Couty Court at Law # | LI Paso tustice CL Pet, LI
of El Paso County, Texas El Paso Crim, Law Magistrate

of Ll Paso County. Texas
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